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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

IN RE: AUTOMOTIVE PARTS
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Master File No. 12-md-02311

PRODUCT(S):

AUTOMOTIVE WIRE HARNESSES 2:12-cv-00102
HEATER CONTROL PANELS 2:12-cv-00402
BEARINGS 2:12-cv-00502
ANTI-VIBRATION RUBBER PARTS 2:13-cv-00802
WINDSHIELD WIPERS 2:13-cv-00902
RADIATORS 2:13-cv-01002
STARTERS 2:13-cv-01102
AUTOMOTIVE LAMPS 2:12-cv-01202
IGNITION COILS 2:13-cv-01402
HID BALLASTS 2:12-cv-01702
ELECTRONIC POWERED STEERING ASSEMBLIES : 2:13-cv-01902
FAN MOTORS 2:13-cv-02102
FUEL INJECTION SYSTEMS 2:13-cv-02202
POWER WINDOW MOTORS 2:13-cv-02302
VALVE TIMING CONTROL DEVICES 2:13-cv-02502
WINDSHIELD WASHERS 2:13-cv-02802
CONSTANT VELOCITY JOINT BOOT PRODUCTS 2:14-cv-02902
SPARK PLUGS 2:15-cv-03002
SHOCK ABSORBERS 2:16-cv-03302
BODY SEALING PRODUCTS 2:16-cv-03402
INTERIOR TRIM 2:16-cv-03502
BRAKE HOSES 2:16-cv-03602
EXHAUST SYSTEMS 2:16-cv-03702
CERAMIC SUBSTRATES 2:16-cv-03802
MINIMODULES 2:17-cv-04302
SIDE DOOR LATCHES 2:17-cv-13005

This Document Relates to: Hon. Marianne O. Battani

ALL DEALERSHIP ACTIONS

DECLARATION OF JONATHAN W. CUNEO
CONCERNING TIME AND EXPENSES INCURRED
BY CUNEO GILBERT & LADUCA, LLP
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I, Jonathan W. Cuneo, declate as follows:

1 I am a partner at the law firm of Cuneo Gilbert & LaDuca, LLP and am
currently Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel for the Indirect Putrchaser Automobile Dealer
Plaintiffs (“Dealership Plaintiffs”). I submit this declaration in support of Interim Co-Lead
Class Counsel for the Auto Dealers’ motion for an award of attorneys’ fees and expenses in
connection with the services rendered, and costs and expenses incutred, in the cases listed
above and for which settlements have been presented for final approval. (“the Actions”).

2 I have petsonal knowledge of the matters set forth herein, and if called upon
to testify thereto, could do so competently. I make this declaration pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §
1746.

3. My firm has represented the Inditect Purchaser Automobile Dealer Plaintiffs
(“Dealership Plaintiffs”) in the Actions on a contingent basis. Duting this time, my firm has
been involved in various aspects of the following activities and anticipates being involved in
future activities necessary to represent the interests of the Dealership Plaintiffs through the

conclusion of this multi-district litigation:

Claim investigation, legal and factual research, and client communications;
Preparation of pleadings, motions and supporting briefs, and legal research;
Preparing and responding to written discovery requests, including depositions;
Gathering and producing documents requested by Defendants;

Litigation strategy and analysis (meetings, conference calls, misc. strategy);
Expert analysis and opinions;

Class certification;

Trial preparation;

Preparation for and court appearances;

Appeals to the Special Master;

Management and administration;
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e Settlement and settlement negotiations; and
e Travel related to the above tasks.

4. Attached to this Declaration as Exhibit 1 is a summary of the time spent by
my firm’s attorneys and professional staff who have been involved in these Actions, and the
lodestar calculation based on my firm’s cutrent billing rates, from the inception of the cases
through June 30, 2018. The summary was prepared at my request from contemporaneous
time recotds regulatly prepated and maintained by my firm. Those records are an accurate
reflection of the time spent to advance the interests of the Dealership Plaintiffs and have
been supplied to Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel pursuant to the billing and expense
practices they established at the outset of this litigation. |

B The lodestar amount listed in Exhibit 1 represents work assigned by Interim
Co-Lead Class Counsel, and was performed by attorneys and professional staff at my firm
for the benefit of the Dealership Plaintiffs who ate settlement class members in the Actions.
As required by the Court and Intetim Co-Lead Class Counsel, my firm wotked hard to be
efficient and to avoid duplication of time and effort in this litigation. The lodestar listed in
Exhibit 1 includes time spent on cases in this MDL litigation that involve a part for which a
settlement has been reached and submitted to the Court for approval.

6. The houtly rates for the attorneys and professional staff in my firm reflected
in Exhibit 1 are the usual and customary houtly rates charged by Cuneo Gilbert & LaDuca,
LLP in similar complex class action matters and ate similar to rates approved for our wotk
by other courts.

7 My firm has expended a total of $538,975.41 in costs and expenses in

connection with the prosecution of the Actions from the inception of the litigation through

3
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June 30, 2018. My firm advanced these costs with no guarantee that the costs would be
repaid. My firm undertook this risk to represent and benefit the Dealership Plaintiffs who
are settlement class members in the Actions. The costs and expenses set forth in the
schedule attached to this declaration as Exhibit 2 are reflected on the books and records of
my firm. They were incurred by my firm on behalf of Dealership Plaintffs in the Actions
and have not been reimbursed.

8. My firm also paid assessments to a litigation fund maintained by Interim Co-
Lead Class Counsel. Those assessments are not reflected in Exhibit 2 and will be submitted
to the Court in a separate declaration.

9. The total number of hours my firm has spent representing Dealership
Plaintiffs in the Actions from inception through June 30, 2018 is 53,558.45 hours. The total
lodestar for my firm for this period using current hourly billing rates is $34,018,433.25.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this the 26t day of July, 2018 in Washington, DC.

Jonathan W. Cuneo
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EXHIBIT 1
IN RE: AUTOMOTIVE PARTS ANTITRUST LITIGATION TIME REPORT

Firm Name: Cuneo Gilbert & LaDuca, LLP
Reporting Period: Inception —June 30, 2018

Professional Status | Houtly Rate | Total Hours | Total Lodestar
Jonathan W. Cuneo P $895 5,735.00 | $5,132,825.00
Pamela Gilbett P $575 16.75 $9,631.25
Chatles LaDuca P $725 13.00 $9,425.00
Joel Davidow P $895 265325 | $2,374,658.75
Charles Tiefer oC $800 341.85|  $273,480.00
Robert Cynkar P $775 2.50 $1,937.50
Michael Flannery P $775 243.70 $188,867.50
Monica. Miller P $775 269.60 $208,940.00
David W. Stanley P $750 1.50 $1,200.00
Sandra Cuneo P $725 175.25 $127,056.25
Matthew Wiener P $700 0.25 $175.00
Daniel Cohen P $695 2,953.85 | $2,052,925.75
Alexandra Warren P $675 225 $1,518.75
William Anderson P $675 6.50 $4,387.50
Preetpal Grewal = $575 18.70 $10,752.50
Katie Van Dyck P $675 408.55 $275,771.25
Victoria Romanenko P $675 20,706.65 | $13,976,988.75
Jennifer Kelly P $625 3,449.70 | $2,156,062.50
Brendan Thompson P $625 4.00 $2,500.00
Beattice Yakubu P $625 129.25 $80,781.25
Taylor Asen A $550 808.75 $444.,812.50
Evelyn Li A $550 9,364.25 | $5,150,337.50
Blaine Finley A $500 1,288.85 $644,425.00
Peter Gil-Montllot A $500 16.80 $8,400.00
Julie Sorenson A $500 5.00 $2,500.00
Benjamin Flga A $450 443.25 $199,462.50
Anthony Catter A $375 17:95 $6,468.75
Tim Powell PL. $225 100.25 $22,556.25
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Professional Status | Hourly Rate | Total Hours | Total Lodestar
Daniel Black PL $200 190.45 $38,090.00
Laura Cheek PL. $200 2.75 $550.00
Dasha Gotlov PL $200 8.60 $1,645.00
Molly Green PL $200 0.25 $50.00
Daniel Howick PL $200 5.10 $1,020.00
Tess Illos PL $200 10.45 $2,090.00
Vasiliki Katsarou PL $200 41.25 $8,250.00
Kyle Lambrecht PL $200 128.00 $25,600.00
Matthew Laps PL $200 21.25 $4,056.25
Claite Peters PL $200 46.25 $9,250.00
Annie Reiner PL. $200 54.25 $10,850.00
Gabe Stutman PL $200 15.55 $3,110.00
Eleanor Anthony PL $175 94.75 $16,581.25
Melisa Azak PL $175 407.50 $71,312.50
Nadia Belkin PL $175 57325 $100,668.75
Ava Mehta PL $175 79.75 $13,956.25
Alexandra Peck PL. $175 596.10 $104,317.50
Marie Schenk PL $175 892.35 $156,161.25
Camille Trotter PL $175 65.25 $11,418.75
Darren Villalobos PL $175 1.25 $218.75
John Yuill PL $175 3.50 $612.50
Annie Zanobini PL $175 0.50 $87.50
Aaron Zoellick PL $175 44.60 $7,805.00
Chrtis Fisher LAA $120 100.50 $12,060.00
Billy Czerwinski PL $50 996.50 $49,825.00

TOTALS 53.558.45 | $34,018.433.25

Partner (P)

Associate (A)

Paralegal (PL)

Legal Administrative Assistant (LAA)

*Lodestar calculated based on current hourly rates.
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IN RE: AUTOMOTIVE PARTS ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Expenses

Firm Name: Cuneo Gilbert & LaDuca, LLP
Reporting Period: Inception — June 30, 2018

EXPENSE AMOUNT

Federal Express, Local Courier, etc. $20,516.43
Postage Charges $98.94
Facsimile Charges $0.00
Long Distance $8,777.19
In-House Photocopying $3.25
Outside Photocopying $5,367.85
Travel (Transportation, lodging, meals, etc.) $419,516.96
Court Fees (filing, etc.) $2,415.32
Professional Fees (expert/investigators, etc.) $1,944.74
Witness/Service Fees $375.00
Court Reporter/Transcripts $7,106.82
Computer Research $48,583.90
Miscellaneous - Mediation $24,269.01

TOTAL

$538,975.41
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

IN RE: AUTOMOTIVE PARTS
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

PRODUCT(S):

AUTOMOTIVE WIRE HARNESSES
HEATER CONTROL PANELS
BEARINGS

ANTI-VIBRATION RUBBER PARTS
WINDSHIELD WIPERS

RADIATORS

STARTERS

AUTOMOTIVE LAMPS

IGNITION COILS

HID BALLASTS

ELECTRONIC POWERED STEERING
ASSEMBLIES

FAN MOTORS

FUEL INJECTION SYSTEMS

POWER WINDOW MOTORS

VALVE TIMING CONTROL DEVICES
WINDSHIELD WASHERS
CONSTANT VELOCITY JOINT BOOT PRODUCTS
SPARK PLUGS

SHOCK ABSORBERS

BODY SEALING PRODUCTS
INTERIOR TRIM

BRAKE HOSES

EXHAUST SYSTEMS

CERAMIC SUBSTRATES
MINIMODULES

SIDE DOOR LATCHES

This Document Relates to:

ALL DEALERSHIP ACTIONS

Master File No. 12-md-02311

2:12-cv-00102
2:12-cv-00402
2:12-cv-00502
2:13-cv-00802
2:13-cv-00902
2:13-cv-01002
2:13-cv-01102
2:12-cv-01202
2:13-cv-01402
2:12-¢cv-01702
2:13-cv-01902
2:13-cv-02102
2:13-cv-02202
2:13-cv-02302
2:13-cv-02502
2:13-cv-02802
2:14-cv-02902
2:15-cv-03002
2:16-cv-03302
2:16-cv-03402
2:16-cv-03502
2:16-cv-03602
2:16-cv-03702
2:16-cv-03802
2:17-cv-04302
2:17-cv-13005

Hon. Marianne O. Battani

DECLARATION OF CHARLES BARRETT

CONCERNING TIME AND EXPENSES INCURRED BY

NEAL & HARWELL, PLC
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I, Charles Barrett, declare as follows:

1. I'am a partner at the law firm of Neal & Harwell, PLC and am currenly Interim
Co-Lead Class Counsel for the Indirect Purchaser Automobile Dealer Plaintiffs (“Dealership
Plaintiffs”). I submit this declaration in support of Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel for the
Auto Dealers’ motion for an award of attorneys’ fees and expenses in connection with the
services rendered, and costs and expenses incurred, in the cases listed above and for which
settlements have been presented for final approval. (“the Actions”).

2. I have personal knowledge of the matters set forth herein, and if called upon to
testify thereto, could do so competently. I make this declaration pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746.

3. My firm has represented the Indirect Purchaser Automobile Dealer Plaintiffs
(“Dealership Plaintiffs”) in the Actions on a contingent basis. During this time, my firm has
been involved in various aspects of the following activities and anticipates being involved in
future activities necessary to represent the interests of the Dealership Plaintiffs through the

conclusion of this multi-district litigation:

e (Claim investigation, legal and factual research, and client communications;
e Preparation of pleadings, motions and supporting briefs, and legal research;
e Preparing and responding to written discovery requests, including depositions;
e Gathering and producing documents requested by Defendants;

e Litigation strategy and analysis (meetings, conference calls, misc. strategy);
e Expert analysis and opinions;

e (lass certification;

e 'Trial preparation;

e Preparation for and court appearances;

e Appeals to the Special Master;

e Management and administration;

e Secttlement and settlement negotiations; and

e Travel related to the above tasks.
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4. Attached to this Declaration as Exhibit 1 is a summary of the time spent by my
firm’s attorneys and professional staff who have been involved in these Actions, and the
lodestar calculation based on my firm’s current billing rates, from the inception of the cases
through June 30, 2018. The summary was prepared at my request from contemporaneous
time records regularly prepared and maintained by my firm. Those records are an accurate
reflection of the time spent to advance the interests of the Dealership Plaintiffs and have been
supplied to Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel pursuant to the billing and expense practices they
established at the outset of this litigation.

5. The lodestar amount listed in Exhibit 1 represents work assigned by Interim
Co-Lead Class Counsel, and was performed by attorneys and professional staff at my firm for
the benefit of the Dealership Plaintiffs who are settlement class members in the Actions. As
required by the Court and Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel, my firm worked hard to be efficient
and to avoid duplication of time and effort in this litigation. The lodestar listed in Exhibit 1
includes time spent on cases in this MDL litigation that involve a part for which a settlement
has been reached and submitted to the Court for approval.

0. The houtly rates for the attorneys and professional staff in my firm reflected in
Exhibit 1 are the usual and customary hourly rates charged by Neal & Harwell, PLC in similar
complex class action matters and are similar to rates approved for our work by other courts.

7. My firm has expended a total of $29,932.37 in costs and expenses in connection
with the prosecution of the Actions from the inception of the litigation through June 30, 2018.
My firm advanced these costs with no guarantee that the costs would be repaid. My firm

undertook this risk to represent and benefit the Dealership Plaintiffs who are settlement class
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members in the Actions. The costs and expenses set forth in the schedule attached to this
declaration as Exhibit 2 are reflected on the books and records of my firm. They were incurred
by my firm on behalf of Dealership Plaintiffs in the Actions.

8. My firm also paid assessments to a litigation fund maintained by Interim Co-
Lead Class Counsel. Those assessments are not reflected in Exhibit 2 and will be submitted
to the Court in a separate declaration.

9. The total number of hours my firm has spent representing Dealership Plaintiffs
in the Actions from inception through June 30, 2018 is 1115.45 hours. The total lodestar for
my firm for this period using current hourly billing rates is $359,623.75.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the foregoing

is true and correct.

Executed on July 26, 2018 in Nashville, Tennessee.

s/Charles Barrett
CHARLES BARRETT
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EXHIBIT 1
IN RE: AUTOMOTIVE PARTS ANTITRUST LITIGATION TIME REPORT

Firm Name: Neal & Harwell, PL.C
Reporting Period: Inception — June 30, 2018

PROFESSIONAL STATUS | TOTAL | CURRENT TOTAL
HOURS | HOURLY | LODESTAR*
RATE

Charles Barrett P 490.90 $425.00 $208,632.50
Elizabeth Tipping P 73.95 $375.00 $27,731.25
Jetfrey Gibson P 2.00 $325.00 $650.00
Blind Akrawi p 94.50 $300.00 $28,350.00
Megan Deardorff A 67.00 $300.00 $20,100.00
William J. Harbison 11 A 200.85 $225.00 $45,191.25
Jetfrey Zager A 67.00 $225.00 $15,075.00
Marie Scott A 9.50 $225.00 $2,137.50
Mariam Stockton A 6.25 $225.00 $1,406.25
Dawn Garrison PL 103.50 $100.00 $10,350.00

TOTALS 1115.45 $359,623.75

Partner (P)

Associate (A)

Paralegal (PL)

Legal Administrative Assistant (LAA)

*Lodestar calculated based on current hourly rates.
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EXHIBIT 2
IN RE: AUTOMOTIVE PARTS ANTITRUST LITIGATION
Expenses

Firm Name: Neal & Harwell, PLC
Reporting Period: Inception — June 30, 2018

EXPENSE AMOUNT
Federal Express, Local Courier, etc. $2,094.26
Postage Charges $64.26
Facsimile Charges $
Long Distance $
In-House Photocopying $
Outside Photocopying $222.76
Travel (Transportation, lodging, meals, etc.) $22,957.49
Court Fees (filing, etc.) $
Professional Fees (expert/investigators, etc.) $
Witness/Service Fees $
Court Reporter/Transcripts $
Computer Research
Miscellaneous (describe) $4,593.60
TOTAL $29,932.37
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

IN RE: AUTOMOTIVE PARTS
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

PRODUCT(S):

AUTOMOTIVE WIRE HARNESSES

Master File No. 12-md-02311

2:12-cv-00102

HEATER CONTROL PANELS 2:12-cv-00402
BEARINGS 2:12-cv-00502
ANTI-VIBRATION RUBBER PARTS 2:13-cv-00802
WINDSHIELD WIPERS 2:13-cv-00902
RADIATORS 2:13-cv-01002
STARTERS 2:13-cv-01102
AUTOMOTIVE LAMPS 2:12-cv-01202
IGNITION COILS 2:13-cv-01402
HID BALLASTS 2:12-cv-01702

ELECTRONIC POWERED STEERING ASSEMBLIES
FAN MOTORS

2:13-cv-01902
2:13-cv-02102

FUEL INJECTION SYSTEMS 2:13-cv-02202
POWER WINDOW MOTORS 2:13-cv-02302
VALVE TIMING CONTROL DEVICES 2:13-cv-02502
WINDSHIELD WASHERS 2:13-cv-02802

CONSTANT VELOCITY JOINT BOOT PRODUCTS
SPARK PLUGS

2:14-cv-02902
2:15-cv-03002

SHOCK ABSORBERS 2:16-cv-03302
BODY SEALING PRODUCTS 2:16-cv-03402
INTERIOR TRIM 2:16-cv-03502
BRAKE HOSES 2:16-cv-03602
EXHAUST SYSTEMS 2:16-cv-03702
CERAMIC SUBSTRATES 2:16-cv-03802
MINIMODULES 2:17-cv-04302
SIDE DOOR LATCHES 2:17-cv-13005

This Document Relates to: Hon. Marianne O. Battani

ALL DEALERSHIP ACTIONS

DECLARATION OF BRIAN HERRINGTON
CONCERNING TIME AND EXPENSES INCURRED BY HERRINGTON LAW,
P.A.
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I, Brian Herrington, declare as follows:

1. I am a partner at the law firm of Herrington Law P.A. 1 submit this
declaration in support of Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel for the Auto Dealers’ motion for
an award of attorneys’ fees and expenses in connection with the services rendered, and costs
and expenses incurred, in the cases listed above and for which settlements have been
presented for final approval. (“the Actions”).

2. My firm has represented the Indirect Purchaser Automobile Dealer Plaintiffs
(“Dealership Plaintiffs”) in the Actions on a contingent basis. During this time, my firm has
been involved in various aspects of the following activities and anticipates being involved in
future activities necessary to represent the interests of the Dealership Plaintiffs through the
conclusion of this multi-district litigation:

e C(Claim investigation, legal and factual research, and client communications;
e Preparation of pleadings, motions and supporting briefs, and legal research;
e Preparing and responding to written discovery requests, including depositions;
e Gathering and producing documents requested by Defendants;

e Litigation strategy and analysis (meetings, conference calls, misc. strategy);
e Expert analysis and opinions;

e (lass certification;

e Trial preparation;

e Preparation for and court appearances;

e Appeals to the Special Master;

e Management and administration;

e Settlement and settlement negotiations; and

e Travel related to the above tasks.

3. Attached to this Declaration as Exhibit 1 is a summary of the time spent by
my firm’s attorneys and professional staff who have been involved in these Actions, and the

lodestar calculation based on my firm’s current billing rates, from the inception of the cases

2



Case 2:12-cv-00102-MOB-MKM ECF No. 564 filed 08/27/18 PagelD.20139 Page 16 of 55

through June 30, 2018. The summary was prepared at my request from contemporaneous
time records regularly prepared and maintained by my firm. Those records are an accurate
reflection of the time spent to advance the interests of the Dealership Plaintiffs and have
been supplied to Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel pursuant to the billing and expense
practices they established at the outset of this litigation.

4. The lodestar amount listed in Exhibit 1 represents work assigned by Interim
Co-Lead Class Counsel and was performed by attorneys and professional staff at my firm for
the benefit of the Dealership Plaintiffs who are settlement class members in the Actions. As
required by the Court and Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel, my firm worked hard to be
efficient and to avoid duplication of time and effort in this litigation. The lodestar listed in
Exhibit 1 includes time spent on cases in this MDL litigation that involve a part for which a
settlement has been reached and submitted to the Court for approval.

5. The houtly rates for the attorneys and professional staff in my firm reflected
in Exhibit 1 are the usual and customary hourly rates charged by Herrington Law P.A. in
similar complex class action matters and are similar to rates approved for our work by other
courts.

0. My firm has expended a total of $33,533.41 in costs and expenses in
connection with the prosecution of the Actions from the inception of the litigation through
June 30, 2018. My firm advanced these costs with no guarantee that the costs would be
repaid. My firm undertook this risk to represent and benefit the Dealership Plaintiffs who

are settlement class members in the Actions. The costs and expenses set forth in the
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schedule attached to this declaration as Exhibit 2 are reflected on the books and records of
my firm. They were incurred by my firm on behalf of Dealership Plaintiffs in the Actions.

7. The total number of hours my firm has spent representing Dealership
Plaintiffs in the Actions from inception through June 30, 2018 is 1,431.30 hours. The total
lodestar for my firm for this period using current hourly billing rates is $822,997.50.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this the 15t day of August, 2018 in Jackson, MS.

Brian Herrington
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EXHIBIT 1
IN RE: AUTOMOTIVE PARTS ANTITRUST LITIGATION TIME REPORT

Firm Name: HERRINGTON LAW P.A.
Reporting Period: Inception — June 30, 2018

PROFESSIONAL STATUS | TOTAL | CURRENT TOTAL
HOURS | HOURLY | LODESTAR¥*
RATE
BRIAN HERRINGTON P 1,431.3 $575.00 $822,997.50
P $ $
P $ $
P $
A $ $
A $ $
PL $ $
PL $ $
PL $ $
LAA $ $
TOTALS 1,431.3 $822,997.50

Partner (P)

Associate (A)

Paralegal (PL)

Legal Administrative Assistant (LAA)

*Lodestar calculated based on current houtly rates.
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EXHIBIT 2
IN RE: AUTOMOTIVE PARTS ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Expenses

Firm Name: HERRINGTON LAW P.A.
Reporting Period: Inception — June 30, 2018

EXPENSE AMOUNT

Federal Express, Local Courier, etc.

Postage Charges

Facsimile Charges

Long Distance

In-House Photocopying

L | AL | L || s

Outside Photocopying

Travel (Transportation, lodging, meals, etc.) $33,533.41

Court Fees (filing, etc.)

Professional Fees (expert/investigators, etc.)

Witness/Service Fees

Court Reporter/Transcripts

Computer Research

LS B B BRI R RS

Miscellaneous (Describe)

TOTAL $33,533.41
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

IN RE: AUTOMOTIVE PARTS
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

PRODUCT(S):

AUTOMOTIVE WIRE HARNESSES
HEATER CONTROL PANELS
BEARINGS

ANTI-VIBRATION RUBBER PARTS
WINDSHIELD WIPERS

RADIATORS

STARTERS

AUTOMOTIVE LAMPS

IGNITION COILS

HID BALLASTS

ELECTRONIC POWERED STEERING ASSEMBLIES
FAN MOTORS

FUEL INJECTION SYSTEMS

POWER WINDOW MOTORS

VALVE TIMING CONTROL DEVICES
WINDSHIELD WASHERS
CONSTANT VELOCITY JOINT BOOT PRODUCTS
SPARK PLUGS

SHOCK ABSORBERS

BODY SEALING PRODUCTS
INTERIOR TRIM

BRAKE HOSES

EXHAUST SYSTEMS

CERAMIC SUBSTRATES
MINIMODULES

SIDE DOOR LATCHES

This Document Relates to:

ALL DEALERSHIP ACTIONS

Master File No. 12-md-02311
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2:12-cv-00502
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2:13-cv-01102
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2:13-cv-01402
2:12-cv-01702
2:13-cv-01902
2:13-cv-02102
2:13-cv-02202
2:13-cv-02302
2:13-cv-02502
2:13-cv-02802
2:14-cv-02902
2:15-cv-03002
2:16-cv-03302
2:16-cv-03402
2:16-cv-03502
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2:16-cv-03802
2:17-cv-04302
2:17-cv-13005

Hon. Marianne O. Battani

DECLARATION OF JOHN C. KAKINUKI

CONCERNING TIME AND EXPENSES INCURRED BY KAKINUKI LAW

OFFICE, PC
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I, John C. Kakinuki, declare as follows:

i I am the sole shareholder, CEO and an attorney at the law firm of Kakinuki
Law Office, PC. I submit this declaration in support of Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel for
the Auto Dealers’ motion for an award of attorneys’ fees and expenses in connection with
the services rendered, and costs and expenses incurred, in the cases listed above and for
which settlements have been presented for final approval. (“the Actions”).

2 My firm has represented the Indirect Purchaser Automobile Dealer Plaintiffs
(“Dealership Plaintiffs”) in the Actions on a contingent basis. During this time, my firm has
been involved in various aspects of the following activities and anticipates being involved in
future activities necessary to represent the interests of the Dealership Plaintiffs through the

conclusion of this multi-district litigation:

e (Claim investigation, legal and factual research, in English and in Japanese, and client
communications;

e Preparation of pleadings, motions and supporting briefs, and legal research;

Preparing and responding to written discovery requests, including depositions, in
English and in Japanese;

Gathering and producing documents requested by Defendants;

Litigation strategy and analysis (meetings, conference calls, misc. strategy);
Expert analysis and opinions;

Class certification;

Trial preparation;

Preparation for and court appearances;

Appeals to the Special Master;

Management and administration;

Settlement and settlement negotiations; and

Travel related to the above tasks.

5 Attached to this Declaration as Exhibit 1 is a summary of the time spent by

my firm’s attorneys and professional staff who have been involved in these Actions, and the

2
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lodestar calculation based on my firm’s current billing rates, from the inception of the cases
through June 30, 2018. The summary was prepared at my request from contemporaneous
time records regularly prepared and maintained by my firm. Those records are an accurate
reflection of the time spent to advance the interests of the Dealership Plaintiffs and have
been supplied to Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel pursuant to the billing and expense
practices they established at the outset of this litigation.

4. The lodestar amount listed in Exhibit 1 represents work assigned by Interim
Co-Lead Class Counsel and was performed by attorneys and professional staff at my firm for
the benefit of the Dealership Plaintiffs who are settlement class members in the Actions. As
requited by the Court and Intetim Co-Lead Class Counsel, my firm worked hard to be
efficient and to avoid duplication of time and effort in this litigation. The lodestar listed in
Exhibit 1 includes time spent on cases in this MDL litigation that involve a part for which a
settlement has been reached and submitted to the Court for approval.

5, The houtly rates for the attorneys and professional staff in my firm reflected
in Exhibit 1 are the usual and customary houtly rates charged by Kakinuki Law Office, PC in
similar complex class action matters and are similar to rates approved for our work by other
courts.

6. My firm has expended a total of $18,068.70 in costs and expenses in
connection with the prosecution of the Actions from the inception of the litigation through
June 30, 2018. These costs were advanced with no guarantee that the costs would be repaid.
My firm undertook this risk to represent and benefit the Dealership Plaintiffs who are

settlement class members in the Actions. The costs and expenses set forth in the schedule
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attached to this declaration as Exhibit 2 ate reflected on the books and records of my firm.
They were incurred by my firm on behalf of Dealership Plaintiffs in the Actions.

it The total number of hours my firm has spent representing Dealership
Plaintffs in the Actions from inception through June 30, 2018 is 5,413.5 hours. The total
lodestar for my firm for this period using current hourly billing rates is $4,020,240.00.

I declate under penalty of petjuty under the laws of the United States that the

foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this the 27t day of July, 2018, in San Rafael, California.

D e Follnall

John C. Kakinuki
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EXHIBIT 1

IN RE: AUTOMOTIVE PARTS ANTITRUST LITIGATION TIME REPORT

Firm Name: Kakinuki Law Office, PC
Reporting Period: Inception — June 30, 2018

PROFESSIONAL STATUS | TOTAL | CURRENT TOTAL
HOURS | HOURLY | LODESTAR¥*
RATE
JOHN C. KAKINUKI P 4,637.1 $800.00 $3,709,680.00
KENTON KNOP O 776.4 $400.00 $310,560.00
P $ $
P 3 $
A 3 $
A $ $
PL $ $
PL $ $
PL $ 3
LAA $ $
TOTALS 5,413.5 $4,020,240.00
Partner (P)
Of Counsel (O)
Associate (A)
Paralegal (PL)

Legal Administrative Assistant (LAA)

*Lodestar calculated based on current hourly rates.
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EXHIBIT 2
IN RE: AUTOMOTIVE PARTS ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Expenses

Firm Name: Kakinuki Law Office, PC
Reporting Period: Inception — June 30, 2018

EXPENSE AMOUNT

Federal Express, Local Courier, etc. $
Postage Charges $
Facsimile Charges $
Long Distance $25.81
In-House Photocopying $
Outside Photocopying $
Travel (Transportation, lodging, meals, etc.) $18,042.89

Court Fees (filing, etc.)

Professional Fees (expert/investigators, etc.)

Witness/Service Fees

Court Reporter/Transcripts

Computer Research

P | | A | | | B

Miscellaneous (Describe)

TOTAL $18,068.70
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

IN RE: AUTOMOTIVE PARTS
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

PRODUCT(S):

AUTOMOTIVE WIRE HARNESSES
HEATER CONTROL PANELS
BEARINGS

ANTI-VIBRATION RUBBER PARTS
WINDSHIELD WIPERS
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AUTOMOTIVE LAMPS
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ELECTRONIC POWERED STEERING
ASSEMBLIES

FAN MOTORS

FUEL INJECTION SYSTEMS

POWER WINDOW MOTORS

VALVE TIMING CONTROL DEVICES
WINDSHIELD WASHERS
CONSTANT VELOCITY JOINT BOOT PRODUCTS
SPARK PLUGS

SHOCK ABSORBERS

BODY SEALING PRODUCTS
INTERIOR TRIM

BRAKE HOSES

EXHAUST SYSTEMS

CERAMIC SUBSTRATES
MINIMODULES

SIDE DOOR LATCHES

This Document Relates to:

ALL DEALERSHIP ACTIONS

Master File No. 12-md-02311

2:12-¢v-00102
2:12-¢cv-00402
2:12-cv-00502
2:13-cv-00802
2:13-¢v-00902
2:13-cv-01002
2:13-cv-01102
2:12-¢v-01202
2:13-cv-01402
2:12-¢cv-01702
2:13-cv-01902
2:13-cv-02102
2:13-cv-02202
2:13-cv-02302
2:13-cv-02502
2:13-cv-02802
2:14-cv-02902
2:15-cv-03002
2:16-cv-03302
2:16-¢cv-03402
2:16-cv-03502
2:16-¢cv-03602
2:16-¢cv-03702
2:16-cv-03802
2:17-cv-04302
2:17-cv-13005

Hon. Marianne O. Battani

DECLARATION OF THOMAS P. THRASH

CONCERNING TIME AND EXPENSES INCURRED

BY THRASH LAW FIRM, P.A.
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I, Thomas P. Thrash, declare as follows:

1. I am a partner at the law firm of Thrash Law Firm, P.A. and am cutrenly one
of the attotneys for the Indirect Putchaser Automobile Dealer Plaintiffs (“Dealesship
Plaintiffs”). I submit this declatation in suppott of Interim Co-L.ead Class Counsel for the
Auto Dealers’ motion for an award of attorneys’ fees and expenses in connection with the
services rendered, and costs and expenses incutred, in the cases listed above and for which
settlements have been presented for final approval. (“the Actions”).

2. I have personal knowledge of the matters set forth herein, and if called upon to
testify thereto, could do so competently. I make this declaration pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746.

3. My firm has represented the Indirect Purchaser Automobile Dealer Plaintiffs
(“Dealership Plaintiffs”) in the Actions on a contingent basis. During this time, my firm has
been involved in various aspects of the following activities and anticipates being involved in
future activities necessaty to represent the interests of the Dealership Plaintiffs through the
conclusion of this multi-district litigation:

e Claim investigation, legal and factual research, and client communications;
e Preparation of pleadings, motions and supporting briefs, and legal research;
e Preparing and responding to written discovery requests, including depositions;
o Gathering and producing documents requested by Defendants;

o Litigation strategy and analysis (meetings, conference calls, misc. strategy);
e Expert analysis and opinions;

e (lass certification;

e Trial preparation;

e Preparation for and court appearances;

» Appeals to the Special Master;

e Management and administration;

o Settlement and settlement negotiations; and
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o Travel related to the above tasks.

4. Attached to this Declaration as Exhibit 1 is 2 summary of the time spent by my
firm’s attorneys and professional staff who have been involved in these Actions, and the
lodestat calculation based on my firm’s cuttent billing rates, from the inception of the cases
through June 30, 2018. The summaty was prepared at my request from contemporaneous
time records regulatly prepared and maintained by my firm. Those records are an accurate
seflection of the time spent to advance the intetests of the Dealership Plaintiffs and have been
supplied to Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel pursuant to the billing and expense practices they
established at the outset of this litigation.

5. The lodestat amount listed in Exhibit 1 represents work assigned by Interim
Co-Lead Class Counsel, and was performed by attorneys and professional staff at my firm for
the benefit of the Dealership Plaintiffs who ate settlement class members in the Actions. As
required by the Court and Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel, my fitm wotked hard to be efficient
and to avoid duplication of time and effort in this litigation. The lodestar listed in Exhibit 1
includes time spent on cases in this MDL litigation that involve a part for which a settlement
has been reached and submitted to the Coutt for approval.

0. The houtly rates for the attotneys and professional staff in my firm reflected in
Exhibit 1 ate the usual and customary houtly rates charged by Thrash Law Firm, P.A. in similar
complex class action matters and ate similar to rates approved for our wotk by other coutts.

7. My firm has expended a total of $54,285.58 in costs and expenses in connection
with the prosecution of the Actions from the inception of the litigation through June 30, 2018.

My fitm advanced these costs with no guarantee that the costs would be repaid. My firm
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undertook this risk to represent and benefit the Dealership Plaintiffs who are settlement class
members in the Actions. The costs and expenses set forth in the schedule attached to this
declaration as Exhibit 2 ate reflected on the books and records of my firm. They were incurred
by my firm on behalf of Dealership Plaintiffs in the Actions.

8. My firm also paid assessments to a litigation fund maintained by Intetim Co-
Lead Class Counsel. Those assessments are not reflected in Exhibit 2 and will be submitted
to the Coutt in a separate declaration.

9. The total number of hours my firm has spent representing Dealership Plaintiffs
in the Actions from inception through June 30, 2018 is 6,378.25 hours. The total lodestar for
my firm for this period using current houtly billing rates is $4,279,280.00.

I declare under penalty of petjuty under the laws of the United States that the foregoing
is true and correct.

Executed this the 15t day of August, 2018 in Little Rock, Arkansas.

Thomas P. Thrash
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EXHIBIT 1
IN RE: AUTOMOTIVE PARTS ANTITRUST LITIGATION TIME REPORT

Fitm Name: Thrash Law Firm, P.A.
Repotting Period: Inception — June 30, 2018

PROFESSIONAL "STATUS | TOTAL | CURRENT TOTAL
HOURS | HOURLY | LODESTAR*
RATE
Thomas P. Thrash Pl 2484.85 $800.00 $1,987,880.00
Matcus N. Bozeman A 231040| $750.00 $1,732,800.00
James Hollensworth A 605.00 | $600.00 $363,000.00
Cydni Arterbury PL| 97800 | $200.00 $195,600.00
TOTALS ' 6378.25 - $4,279,280.00 |
Partnet (P)
Associate (A)
Paralegal (PL)

Legal Administrative Assistant (LAA)

*Lodestar calculated based on current houtly rates.
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IN RE: AUTOMOTIVE PARTS ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Expenses

Firm Name: Thrash Law Firm, P.A.
Reporting Period: Inception — June 30, 2018

EXPENSE AMOUNT

Federal Express, Local Courier, etc. $708.54
Postage Charges $74.30
Facsimile Charges $0.00
Long Distance $0.00
In-House Photocopying $4,701.60 |
QOutside Photocopying $44.17
Travel (Transportation, lodging, meals, etc.) $46,620.15
Court Fees (filing, etc.) $350.00
Professional Fees (expert/investigators, etc.) $0.00
Witness/Service Fees $0;00
Court Reporter/Transcripts $0.00
Computer Research $115.00 |
Miscellaneous (Describe) (Landers Copying Documents & $1,671.82

paraprofessionals)

TOTAL

$54,285.58
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

IN RE: AUTOMOTIVE PARTS
ANTTTRUST LITIGATION

PRODUCT(S):

AUTOMOTIVE WIRE HARNESSES

Master File No. 12-md-02311

2:12-cv-00102

HEATER CONTROL PANELS 2:12-cv-00402
BEARINGS 2:12-cv-00502
ANTI-VIBRATION RUBBER PARTS 2:13-cv-00802
WINDSHIELD WIPERS 2:13-cv-00902
RADIATORS 2:13-cv-01002
STARTERS 2:13-cv-01102

AUTOMOTIVE LAMPS
IGNITION COILS

2:12-cv-01202
2:13-cv-01402

HID BALLASTS 2:12-cv-01702
ELECTRONIC POWERED STEERING 2:13-cv-01902
ASSEMBLIES 2:13-cv-02102
FAN MOTORS 2:13-cv-02202
FUEL INJECTION SYSTEMS 2:13-cv-02302
POWER WINDOW MOTORS 2:13-cv-02502
VALVE TIMING CONTROL DEVICES 2:13-cv-02802
WINDSHIELD WASHERS 2:14-cv-02902

CONSTANT VELOCITY JOINT BOOT PRODUCTS
SPARK PLUGS

2:15-cv-03002
2:16-cv-03302

SHOCK ABSORBERS 2:16-cv-03402
BODY SEALING PRODUCTS 2:16-cv-03502
INTERIOR TRIM 2:16-cv-03602
BRAKE HOSES 2:16-cv-03702
EXHAUST SYSTEMS 2:16-¢cv-03802
CERAMIC SUBSTRATES 2:17-cv-04302
MINIMODULES 2:17-cv-13005
SIDE DOOR LATCHES

This Document Relates to: Hon. Marianne O. Battani

ALL DEALERSHIP ACTIONS

DECLARATION OF GERARD V. MANTESE
CONCERNING TIME AND EXPENSES INCURRED BY MANTESE
HONIGMAN, PC
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1, Gerard V. Mantese, declare as follows:

1. I am a partner at the law firm of Mantese Honigman, P.C. and am currenly
Liason Counsel for the Indirect Purchaser Automobile Dealer Plaintffs (“Dealership
Plaintiffs”). I submit this declaration in support of Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel for the
Auto Dealers” motion for an award of attorneys’ fees and expenses in connection with the
services rendered, and costs and expenses incurred, in the cases listed above and for which
settlements have been presented for final approval. (“the Actions™).

2 I have personal knowledge of the matters set forth herein, and if called upon to

testify thereto, could do so competently. I make this declaration pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746.

3. My firm has represented the Indirect Purchaser Automobile Dealer Plaintiffs
(“Dealership Plaintiffs”) in the Actions on a contingent basis. During this time, my fitm has
been involved in various aspects of the following activities and anticipates being involved in
future activities necessary to represent the interests of the Dealership Plaintiffs through the

conclusion of this multi-district litigation:

e (laim investigation, legal and factual research, and client communications;

e Preparation of pleadings, motions and supporting briefs, and legal research;

e Preparing and responding to written discovery requests, including depositions;
e Gathering and producing documents requested by Defendants;

e Litigation strategy and analysis (meetings, conference calls, misc. strategy);

Expert analysis and opinions;

Class certification;

Trial preparation;

Preparation for and court appearances;
Appeals to the Special Master;
Management and administration;
Settlement and settlement negotiations; and



Case 2:12-cv-00102-MOB-MKM ECF No. 564 filed 08/27/18 PagelD.20157 Page 34 of 55

e Travel related to the above tasks.

4. Attached to this Declaration as Exhibit 1 is 2 summary of the time spent by my
firm’s attorneys and professional staff who have been involved in these Actions, and the
lodestar calculation based on my firm’s current billing rates, from the inception of the cases
through June 30, 2018. The summary was prepared at my request from contemporaneous
time records regularly prepared and maintained by my firm. Those records are an accurate
reflection of the time spent to advance the interests of the Dealership Plaintiffs and have been
supplied to Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel pursuant to the billing and expense practices they
established at the outset of this litigation.

5. The lodestar amount listed in Exhibit 1 represents work assigned by Interim
Co-Lead Class Counsel, and was performed by attorneys and professional staff at my firm for
the benefit of the Dealership Plaintiffs who ate settlement class members in the Actions. As
required by the Court and Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel, my firm worked hard to be efficient
and to avoid duplication of time and effort in this litigation. The lodestar listed in Exhibit 1
includes time spent on cases in this MDL litigation that involve a part for which a settlement
has been reached and submitted to the Court for approval.

0. The hourly rates for the attorneys and professional staff in my firm reflected in
Exhibit 1 are the usual and customary houtly rates charged by Mantese Honigman, PC in
similar complex class action matters and are similar to rates approved for our work by other
courts.

7. My firm has expended a total of $87,141.84 in costs and expenses in connection

with the prosecution of the Actions from the inception of the litigation through June 30, 2018.
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My firm advanced these costs with no guarantee that the costs would be repaid. My firm
undertook this risk to represent and benefit the Dealership Plaintiffs who are settlement class
members in the Actions. The costs and expenses set forth in the schedule attached to this
declaration as Exhibit 2 are reflected on the books and records of my firm. They were incutred
by my firm on behalf of Dealership Plaintiffs in the Actions.

8. My firm also paid assessments to a litigation fund maintained by Intetim Co-
Lead Class Counsel. Those assessments are not reflected in Exhibit 2 and will be submitted
to the Court in a separate declaration.

9. The total number of hours my firm has spent representing Dealership Plaintiffs
in the Actions from inception through June 30, 2018 is 7988.75 hours. The total lodestar for
my firm for this period using curtent houtly billing rates is $4,679,447.25.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the foregoing
1s true and correct.

Executed this the 1 day of August, 2018 in Ttoy, Michigan.

Gerard V. Mantese
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EXHIBIT 1
IN RE: AUTOMOTIVE PARTS ANTITRUST LITIGATION TIME REPORT

Firm Name: Mantese Honigman, PC
Reporting Period: Inception — June 30, 2018

PROFESSIONAL STATUS | TOTAL | CURRENT TOTAL
HOURS | HOURLY LODESTAR¥*
RATE
Gerard Mantese P 925.20 8775 717,030.00
David Honigman P 44.45 $775 34,448.75
Douglas Toering P 13.4 $775 10,385.00
Theresamarie Mantese Iy 1668.75 $775 1,293,281.25
Ian Willlamson P 1.3 %775 1,007.50
Mark Rossman P .70 $775 542.50
Sara MacWilliams P .90 $775 697.50
Alex Blum Al 1312.20 $495 649,539.00
Brendan Frey Al 1025.05 $495 507,399.75
Brian Saxe A 4.6 $495 2,277.00
David Hansma A 98.70 $495 48,856.50
Fatima Bolyea A 7.5 $495 3,712.50
James Buster A 370.90 $495 183,595.50
Jonathan Ajlouny A 34.5 $495 17,077.50
Jordan Segal A 636.3 $495 314,968.50
Josh Lushnat A 164.65 $495 81,501.75
Kate Eisenstein A 838.35 $495 414,983.25
Krista Hosmer A 698.40 $495 345,708.00
Terry Osgood A 36.10 $495 17,869.50
Tishia Browning A 58 $495 28,710.00
Paralegal PL 21.5 $120 2,580.00
Leah Bartnik LAA 1.10 $120 132.00
Sherri Sikorski LAA 26.20 $120 3,144.00
TOTALS 7988.75 $4,679,447.25

Partner (P)

Associate (A)

Paralegal (PL)

Legal Administrative Assistant (LAA)

*Lodestar calculated based on current houtly rates.
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EXHIBIT 2

IN RE: AUTOMOTIVE PARTS ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Expenses

Firm Name: Mantese Honigman, PC
Reporting Period: Inception — June 30, 2018

EXPENSE AMOUNT

Federal Express, Local Courier, etc. $4,072.79
Postage Charges $2,108.09
Facsimile Charges 0
Long Distance $4.44
In-House Photocopying $9,640.33
Outside Photocopying 47.70
Travel (Transportation, lodging, meals, etc.) $42,439.06
Court Fees (filing, etc.) $20,446.00
Professional Fees (expert/investigators, etc.) 0
Witness/Service Fees 0
Court Reporter/Transcripts $228.85
Computer Research $6,582.90
Miscellaneous (Office Supplies of CDs to send out) $56.68
Miscellaneous (Fee paid for compiling doc. Prod) $1,515.00

TOTAL $87,141.84




Case 2:12-cv-00102-MOB-MKM ECF No. 564 filed 08/27/18 PagelD.20161 Page 38 of 55

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

IN RE: AUTOMOTIVE PARTS
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

PRODUCT(S):

AUTOMOTIVE WIRE HARNESSES
HEATER CONTROL PANELS
BEARINGS

ANTI-VIBRATION RUBBER PARTS
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AUTOMOTIVE LAMPS

IGNITION COILS
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ELECTRONIC POWERED STEERING ASSEMBLIES
FAN MOTORS

FUEL INJECTION SYSTEMS

POWER WINDOW MOTORS

VALVE TIMING CONTROL DEVICES
WINDSHIELD WASHERS
QONSTANT VELOCITY JOINT BOOT PRODUCTS
SPARK PLUGS

SHOCK ABSORBERS

BODY SEALING PRODUCTS
INTERIOR TRIM

BRAKE HOSES

EXHAUST SYSTEMS

CERAMIC SUBSTRATES
MINIMODULES

SIDE DOOR LATCHES
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Hon. Marnanne O. Battani

DECLARATION OF DEWITT M. LOVELACE
CONCERNING TIME AND EXPENSES INCURRED BY
LOVELACE AND ASSOCIATES, P.A.
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I, Dewitt M. Lovelace, declare as follows:

1. I'ama partner at the law firm of Lovelace and Associates, P.A. I submit this
declaration in support of Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel for the Auto Dealers’ motion for
an award of attorneys’ fees and expenses in connection with the setvices rendered, and costs
and expenses incurred, in the cases listed above and for which settlements have been
presented for final approval. (“the Actions”).

2. My firm has represented the Indirect Purchaser Automobﬂe Dealer Plaintiffs
(“Dealership Plaintiffs”) in the Actions on a contingent basis. During this time, my firm has
been involved in various aspects of the following activities and anticipates being involved in
future activities necessary to represent the interests of the Dealership Plaintiffs through the

conclusion of this multi-district litigation:

Claim investigation, legal and factual research, and client communications;
Preparation of pleadings, motions and supporting briefs, and legal research;
Preparing and responding to written discovery requests, including depositions;
Gathering and producing documents requested by Defendants;

Litigation strategy and analysis (meetings, conference calls, misc. strategy);
Expert analysis and opinions;

Class certification;

Tral preparation;

Preparation for and court appearances;

Appeals to the Special Master;

Management and administration;

Settlement and settlement negotiations; and

Travel related to the above tasks.

3. Attached to this Declaration as Exhibit 1 is a summary of the time spent by
my firm’s attorneys and professional staff who have been involved in these Actions, and the

lodestar calculation based on my firm’s current billing rates, from the inception of the cases
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through June 30, 2018. The summary was prepared at my request from contemporaneous
time records regularly prepared and maintained by my firm. Those records are an accurate
reflection of the time spent to advance the interests of the Dealership Plaintiffs and have
been supplied to Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel pursuant to the billing and expense
practices they established at the outset of this litigation.

4. 'The lodestar amount listed in Exhibit 1 represents work assigned by Interim
Co-Lead Class Counsel and was performed by attorneys and professional staff at my firm for
the benefit of the Dealership Plaintiffs who are settlement class members in the Actions. As
required by the Court and Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel, my firm worked hard to be
efficient and to avoid duplication of time and effort in this litigation. The lodestar listed in
Exhibit 1 includes time spent on cases in this MDL litigation that involve a part for which a
settlement has been reached and submitted to the Court for approval.

5. 'The hourly rates for the attorneys and professional staff in my firm reflected
in Exhibit 1 are the usual and customary hourly rates charged by Lovelace and Associates,
P.A. in similar complex class action matters and are similar to rates approved for our work
by other courts.

6. My firm has expended a total of $72,764.35 in costs and expenses in
connection with the prosecution of the Actions from the inception of the litigation through
June 30, 2018. My firm advanced these costs with no guarantee that the costs would be
repaid. My firm undertook this risk to represent and benefit the Dealership Plaintiffs who

are settlement class members in the Actions. The costs and expenses set forth in the
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schedule attached to this declaration as Exhibit 2 are reflected on the books and records of
my firm. They were incurred by my firm on behalf of Dealership Plaintiffs in the Actions.

7 My firm also paid assessments to a litigation fund maintained by Interim Co-
Lead Class Counsel. Those assessments are not reflected in Exhibit 2 and will be submitted
to the Court in a separate declaration.

8. The total number of hours my firm has spent representing Dealership
Plaintiffs in the Actions from inception through June 30, 2018 is 9,279.8 hours. The total
lodestar for my firm for this period using current hourly billing rates is $4,151,947.50.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the

foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this the 27th day of July, 2018 in Miramar Beach, Florida.

B b

Dewitt M. Lovelace
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EXHIBIT 1
IN RE: AUTOMOTIVE PARTS ANTITRUST LITIGATION TIME REPORT

Firm Name: LOVELACE AND ASSOCIATES, P.A.
Reporting Period: Inception — June 30, 2018

PROFESSIONAL STATUS | TOTAL | CURRENT TOTAL
HOURS | HOURLY | LODESTAR*
RATE
DEWITT M. LOVELACE | Ownet/P 3,165.5 $800.00 $2,532,400.00
VALERIE LAURO A 1,127.7 $400.00 $451,080.00
MARSHALL SMITH A 144.2 $675.00 $97,335.00
GARY YARBOROUGH A 284.7 $675.00 $192,172.50
SANDY ROSENTHAL PL 3,254.5 $200.00 $650,900.00
TAMMY TURLEY PL 1,303.2 $175.00 $228,060.00
TOTALS 9,279.8 $4,151,947.50

Partner (P)

Associate (A)

Paralegal (PL)

Legal Administrative Assistant (LAA)

*Lodestar calculated based on current hourly rates.
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EXHIBIT 2
IN RE: AUTOMOTIVE PARTS ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Expenses

Firm Name: LOVELACE AND ASSOCIATES, P.A.
Reporting Period: Inception — June 30, 2018

EXPENSE AMOUNT
Federal Express, Local Courier, etc. $130.74
Postage Charges $91.82
Facsimile Charges $
Long Distance $4,500.66
In-House Photocopying $4,847.56
Outside Photocopying _ $
Travel (Transportation, lodging, meals, etc.) $56,024.53
Court Fees (filing, etc.) $226.00
Professional Fees (expert/investigators, etc.) $
Witness/Service Fees $
Court Reporter/Transcripts $
Computer Research $6,397.13
Miscellaneous (Describe) $545.91
TOTAL $72,764.35
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

IN RE: AUTOMOTIVE PARTS
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

PRODUCT(S):

AUTOMOTIVE WIRE HARNESSES
HEATER CONTROL PANELS
BEARINGS

ANTI-VIBRATION RUBBER PARTS
WINDSHIELD WIPERS

RADIATORS

STARTERS

AUTOMOTIVE LAMPS

IGNITION COILS

HID BALLASTS

ELECTRONIC POWERED STEERING ASSEMBLIES
FAN MOTORS

FUEL INJECTION SYSTEMS

POWER WINDOW MOTORS

VALVE TIMING CONTROL DEVICES
WINDSHIELD WASHERS
CONSTANT VELOCITY JOINT BOOT PRODUCTS
SPARK PLUGS

SHOCK ABSORBERS

BODY SEALING PRODUCTS
INTERIOR TRIM

BRAKE HOSES

EXHAUST SYSTEMS

CERAMIC SUBSTRATES
MINIMODULES

SIDE DOOR LATCHES

This Document Relates to:

ALL DEALERSHIP ACTIONS

Master File No. 12-md-02311

2:12-cv-00102
2:12-cv-00402
2:12-cv-00502
2:13-cv-00802
2:13-cv-00902
2:13-cv-01002
2:13-cv-01102
2:12-cv-01202
2:13-cv-01402
2:12-cv-01702
2:13-cv-01902
2:13-cv-02102
2:13-cv-02202
2:13-cv-02302
2:13-cv-02502
2:13-cv-02802
2:14-cv-02902
2:15-cv-03002
2:16-cv-03302
2:16-cv-03402
2:16-cv-03502
2:16-cv-03602
2:16-cv-03702
2:16-cv-03802
2:17-cv-04302
2:17-cv-13005

Hon. Marianne O. Battani

DECLARATION OF PIERCE GORE

CONCERNING TIME AND EXPENSES INCURRED BY PRATT AND
ASSOCIATES, P.A.
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I, Pierce Gore, declare as follows:

1. I am a partner at the law firm of Pratt and Associates, P.A. 1 submit this
declaration in support of Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel for the Auto Dealers’ motion for
an award of attorneys’ fees and expenses in connection with the services rendered, and costs
and expenses incurred, in the cases listed above and for which settlements have been
presented for final approval. (“the Actions”).

2. My firm has represented the Indirect Purchaser Automobile Dealer Plaintiffs
(“Dealership Plaintiffs”) in the Actions on a contingent basis. During this time, my firm has
been involved in various aspects of the following activities and anticipates being involved in
future activities necessary to represent the interests of the Dealership Plaintiffs through the

conclusion of this multi-district litigation:

e (Claim investigation, legal and factual research, and client communications;
e Preparation of pleadings, motions and supporting briefs, and legal research;
e Preparing and responding to written discovery requests, including depositions;
e Gathering and producing documents requested by Defendants;

e Litigation strategy and analysis (meetings, conference calls, misc. strategy);
e Expert analysis and opinions;

e C(lass certification;

e Trial preparation;

e Preparation for and court appearances;

e Appeals to the Special Master;

e Management and administration;

e Settlement and settlement negotiations; and

e Travel related to the above tasks.

3. Attached to this Declaration as Exhibit 1 is a summary of the time spent by

my firm’s attorneys and professional staff who have been involved in these Actions, and the
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lodestar calculation based on my firm’s current billing rates, from the inception of the cases
through June 30, 2018. The summary was prepared at my request from contemporaneous
time records regularly prepared and maintained by my firm. Those records are an accurate
reflection of the time spent to advance the interests of the Dealership Plaintiffs and have
been supplied to Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel pursuant to the billing and expense
practices they established at the outset of this litigation.

4. The lodestar amount listed in Exhibit 1 represents work assigned by Interim
Co-Lead Class Counsel and was performed by attorneys and professional staff at my firm for
the benefit of the Dealership Plaintiffs who are settlement class members in the Actions. As
required by the Court and Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel, my firm worked hard to be
efficient and to avoid duplication of time and effort in this litigation. The lodestar listed in
Exhibit 1 includes time spent on cases in this MDL litigation that involve a part for which a
settlement has been reached and submitted to the Court for approval.

5. The houtly rates for the attorneys and professional staff in my firm reflected
in Exhibit 1 are the usual and customary houtly rates charged by Pratt and Associates, P.A.
in similar complex class action matters and are similar to rates approved for our work by
other courts.

0. The total number of hours my firm has spent representing Dealership
Plaintiffs in the Actions from inception through June 30, 2018 is 413.7 hours. The total
lodestar for my firm for this period using current houtrly billing rates is $351,645.00.

I declare under pentalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the

foregoing is true and correct.
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foregoing 1s true and correct.

Exccuted this the 1% day of August, 2018 m Novato, California.

Rionco. Gona

Pierce Gore
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EXHIBIT 1
IN RE: AUTOMOTIVE PARTS ANTITRUST LITIGATION TIME REPORT

Firm Name: PRATT AND ASSOCIATES, P.A.
Reporting Period: Inception — June 30, 2018

PROFESSIONAL STATUS | TOTAL | CURRENT TOTAL
HOURS | HOURLY | LODESTAR¥*
RATE

Pierce Gore P 413.7 $850.00 $351,645.00
P
P
P
A
A
PL
PL
PL
LAA

TOTALS $351,645.00

Partner (P)

Associate (A)

Paralegal (PL)

Legal Administrative Assistant (LAA)

*Lodestar calculated based on current houtly rates.
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

IN RE: AUTOMOTIVE PARTS
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

PRODUCT(S):

AUTOMOTIVE WIRE HARNESSES
HEATER CONTROL PANELS
BEARINGS

ANTI-VIBRATION RUBBER PARTS
WINDSHIELD WIPERS

RADIATORS

STARTERS

AUTOMOTIVE LAMPS

IGNITION COILS

HID BALLASTS

ELECTRONIC POWERED STEERING ASSEMBLIES
FAN MOTORS

FUEL INJECTION SYSTEMS

POWER WINDOW MOTORS

VALVE TIMING CONTROL DEVICES
WINDSHIELD WASHERS
CONSTANT VELOCITY JOINT BOOT PRODUCTS
SPARK PLUGS

SHOCK ABSORBERS

BODY SEALING PRODUCTS
INTERIOR TRIM

BRAKE HOSES

EXHAUST SYSTEMS

CERAMIC SUBSTRATES
MINIMODULES

SIDE DOOR LATCHES

This Document Relates to:

AUTOMOBILE DEALERSHIP ACTIONS

Master File No. 12-md-02311

2:12-¢cv-00102
2:12-cv-00402
2:12-cv-00502
2:13-cv-00802
2:13-cv-00902
2:13-cv-01002
2:13-cv-01102
2:12-cv-01202
2:13-cv-01402
2:12-¢cv-01702
2:13-cv-01902
2:13-cv-02102
2:13-cv-02202
2:13-cv-02302
2:13-cv-02502
2:13-cv-02802
2:14-cv-02902
2:15-cv-03002
2:16-cv-03302
2:16-cv-03402
2:16-¢cv-03502
2:16-cv-03602
2:16-cv-03702
2:16-cv-03802
2:17-cv-04302
2:17-cv-13005

Hon. Marianne O. Battani

DECLARATION OF SHAWN M. RAITER

CONCERNING TIME AND EXPENSES INCURRED BY LARSON ¢ KING, LLP
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I, Shawn M. Raiter, declate as follows:

1. I am a pattner at the law firm of Larson * King, LLLP and am currently Interim
Co-Lead Class Counsel for the Indirect Purchaset Automobile Dealer Plaintiffs (“Dealership
Plaintiffs”). I submit this declaration in suppott of Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel for the
Auto Dealers’ motion for an awatd of attorneys’ fees and expenses in connection with the
services rendered, and costs and expenses incurred, in the cases listed above and for which
settlements have been presented for final approval. (“the Actions”).

2. I have personal knowledge of the mattets set forth herein, and if called upon
to testify theteto, could do so competently. I make this declaration putrsvant to 28 U.S.C. §
1746.

3. My firm has represented the Inditect Purchaser Automobile Dealer Plaintiffs
(“Dealership Plaintiffs”) in the Actions on a contingent basis. During this time, my firm has
been involved in various aspects of the following activities and anticipates being involved in
futute activities necessary to reptesent the interests of the Dealership Plaintiffs through the
conclusion of this multi-district litigation:

Claim investigation, legal and factual research, and client communications;
Preparation of pleadings, motions and supporting briefs, and legal reseatch;
Preparing and responding to written discovety requests, including depositions;
Gathering and producing documents requested by Defendants;

Litigation strategy and analysis (meetings, conference calls, misc. strategy);
Expert analysis and opinions;

Class certification;

Trial preparation;

Preparation for and coutt appearances;

Appeals to the Special Master;

Management and administration,

Settlement and settlement negotiations; and
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e Travel telated to the above tasks.

4. Attached to this Declaration as Exhibit 1 is a summaty of the time spent by
my firm’s attotneys and professional staff who have been involved in these Actions, and the
lodestar calculation based on my firm’s curtent billing rates, from the inception of the cases
through June 30, 2018. The summary was prepated at my request from contemporaneous
time records regularly prepared and maintained by my firm. Those records are an accurate
reflection of the time spent to advance the interests of the Dealetship Plaintiffs and have
been supplied to Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel pursuant to the billing and expense
practices they established at the outset of this litigation.

5. The lodestar amount listed in Exhibit 1 represents wotk assigned by Interim
Co-Lead Class Counsel, and was petformed by attorneys and professional staff at my firm
for the benefit of the Dealership Plaintiffs who are settlement class membets in the Actions.
As required by the Coutt and Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel, my firm worked hatd to be
efficient and to avoid duplication of time and effort in this litigation. The lodestat listed in
Exhibit 1 includes time spent on cases in this MDL litigation that involve a patt for which a
settlement has been reached and submitted to the Coutt for approval.

6. The houtly rates for the attorneys and professional staff in my firm reflected
in Exhibit 1 are the usual and customary houtly rates charged by Larson ¢ King, LLP in
similar complex class action matters and are similat to rates approved for our work by other
coutts.

7. My firm has expended a total of $348,550.94 in costs and expenses in

connection with the ptosecution of the Actions from the inception of the litigation through
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June 30, 2018. My firm advanced these costs with no guarantee that the costs would be
repaid. My fitm undettook this risk to represent and benefit the Dealetship Plaintiffs who
are settlement class members in the Actions. The costs and expenses set forth in the
schedule attached to this declaration as Exhibit 2 ate reflected on the books and tecords of
my firm. They wete incurred by my firm on behalf of Dealership Plaintiffs in the Actions.

8. My firm also paid assessments to a litigation fund maintained by Interim Co-
Lead Class Counsel. Those assessments are not teflected in Exhibit 2 and will be submitted
to the Coutrt in a separate declaration.

9. The total numbetr of hours my firm has spent tepresenting Dealership
Plaintiffs in the Actions from inception through June 30, 2018 is 17,758.52 houts. The total
lodestat for my firm for this period using current houtly billing rates is $7,920,838.50.

I declare under penalty of petjuty under the laws of the United States that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this the 1t day of August, 2018 in St. Paul, Minnesota.

e o

Shiwn-M-Raiter (MN #240424)
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EXHIBIT 1
IN RE: AUTOMOTIVE PARTS ANTITRUST LITIGATION TIME REPORT

Firm Name: Larson - King, LLP
Reporting Period: Inception — June 30, 2018

PROFESSIONAL STATUS | TOTAL | CURRENT TOTAL
HOURS | HOURLY | LODESTAR¥*
RATE
Shawn M Raiter P| 54756 $795.00 | $4.353,102.00
T. Joseph Snodgtass P 28.9 $795.00 $22,975.50
Kelly A. Lelo P 1492 $425.00 $63 410,00
Melissa M. Mulloy P 56.5 $425.00 $24,012.50
Paul A. Sand A 1095.8 $325.00 $356,135.00
Cassandra F. Fortin A 37.8 $325.00 $12,285.00
Renee 1. Fossen A 2033.1 $325.00 $660,757.50
David P. McKinney A 41.0 $325.00 $13,325.00
Bradley R Prowant A 81.2 $325.00 $26,390.00
Hilaty J Palazzolo A 194.2 $325.00 $63,115,00
Jennifer L. Young A 116.9 $325.00 $37,992.50
Andrew M. Hart A 1137.3 $325.00 $369,622.50
Stephanie L. Chandler A 3141 $325.00 $10,107.50
Paul Shapiro A 44.1 $325.00 $14,332.50
| Kimbetly J. King A 59.6 $325.00 $19,370,00
Mary E. Relhsen A 188.4 $325.00 $61,230.00
Michael K. Catlson A 1851.4 $325.00 $601,705.00
Cindy L. Lambing A 421 $325.00 $136,825.00
Andtrea B. Mosher A 37.0 $325.00 $12,025.00
Alyssa G. Smith A 196.1 $325.00 $63,732.50
Heather M. Follensbee A 51.0 $325.00 $16,575.00
Jan R. Jeske A 47.2 $325.00 $15,340.00
Gregg J. Cavanagh A 56.9 $325.00 $18,492.50
Matcia A. Miller A 71.0 $325.00 $23,075.00
Elizabeth K. Elling A 1528.2 $325.00 $496,665.00
Gretchen A. Touchette PL 861.4 $180.00 $155,052.00
Diane M. Schreifels PL 140.4 $180.00 $25,272.00
Louise Bautch-Holton PL 5.9 $175.00 $1032.50
Anne Rodriguez PL 158.0 $150.00 $23,700.00
Bjorn Hedstrom PL 131.5 $150.00 $19,725.00
John Sievets PL 382.2 $150.00 $57,330.00
Lauren M. Yates PL 220.1 $150.00 $33,015.00
Wendy ]. Welsh PL 32.0 $150.00 $4,800.00
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PROFESSIONAL STATUS | TOTAL | CURRENT TOTAL
HOURS | HOURLY | LODESTAR*
RATE
Michael Mobley PL 24.0 $150.00 $3,600.00
Darya O. Lucas PL 24.0 $150.00 $3,600.00
Michelle T Foster PL 11.0 $150.00 $1,650.00
Rachel 1. Farhi PL 52.4 $150.00 $7,860.00
Heidi J. Rude PL 72.0 $150.00 $10,800.00
Niquaise Y. Moore PL 57.4 $150.00 $8,610,00
Lee A. Miller PL 53.5 $150.00 $8,025.00
Latonya S. Itvin PL 46.5 $150.00 $6,975.00
Tanya M. Baker PL 58.6 $150.00 $8,790.00
Jay C. Clifton PL 15.5 $150.00 $2,325.00
Sarah C. Rogets PL 57.0 $150.00 $8,550.00
Lauren E. Pearson PL 411 $150.00 $6,165.00
Linda J. Bell PL 40.5 $150.00 $6,075.00
Tan D. Wright PL, 2113 | $140.00 $29,582.00
Lautie Burks LAA 551 $60.00 $3,306.00
TOTALS 17,758.52 $7,920,838.50
Partner (P)
Associate (A)
Paralegal (PL)

Legal Administrative Assistant (LAA)

*Lodestat calculated based on cutrent houtly rates.
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IN RE: AUTOMOTIVE PARTS ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Expenses

Fitm Name: Larson * King, LLP
Reporting Period: Inception — June 30, 2018

EXPENSE o gv:AN_:I'OUNTI_" : e
Federal Express, Local Courier, etc, $9,948.36
Postage Charges $210.32
Facsimile Charges $0.00
Long Distance $2,016.09
In-House Photocopying $1,533.50
Outside Photocopying $4,791.50
Travel (Transportation, lodging, meals, etc.) $82,612.46
Court Fees (filing, etc.) $612.00
Professional Fees (expert/investigators, etc.) $194,755.47
Witness/Service Fees $751.74
Court Reporter/Transcripts $534.15
Computer Research $46,427.17
Miscellaneous (Describe) $4,358.18

TOTAL

$348,550.94




